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[de] Wichtige Hinweise zur Installation/Montage

Die Installation/Montage muss durch eine fur die Arbeiten
zugelassene Fachkraft unter Beachtung der geltenden Vorschriften
erfolgen.

[en] Important notes on installation/assembly

The installation/assembly must be carried out by a qualified contractor,
following these instructions and in compliance with the applicable
regulations.

[fr] Instructions importantes pour l'installation/le montage
Linstallation/le montage doit étre effectué(e) par un spécialiste qualifié
pour les opérations concernées et dans le respect de la présente
notice et des prescriptions applicables.

[bg] BaxkHu yka3aHusi BbB Bpb3ka C MHCTanaumsita/MoHTaxa

WHcTanauysita/MoHTaxbT TpsibBa Aa ce M3BbpLUBa OT NMULEH3VPaH
3a paboTuTe CreLmanmicT B CbOTBETCTBUE C HACTOSLLIOTO
PBKOBOACTBO ¥ C MPUMOXMMUTE pasnopeadu.

[cs] Dulezité pokyny k instalaci/montazi

Instalaci/montéz musi pii dodrZeni pokynt uvedenych v tomto navodu
a platnych predpisti provést odborny pracovnik s pfislusnym
opravnénim pro tyto prace.

[da] Vigtige anvisninger til installationen/monteringen

lInstallationen/monteringen skal foretages af en godkendt installater
under overholdelse af denne vejledning og de geeldende forskrifter.

[el] ZnpavTikég uTTOBEIEIG YIa TNV eyKaTAoTOG/OUVAPHOAGYNON
H eykatdoTaon/Totmo0ETnon TTPETTEN VO avaTiOETaI OE EKTTAIBEUHEVO
IO TIG CUYKEKPIUEVEG EPYOCIEG TEXVIKO TIPOCWTTIKO HE TAPNON QUTWV
TWV 0BNYIWV KABWG Kl TWV OXETIKWY TTPOBI0YPAPUIV.

[es] Indicaciones importantes para instalaciéon/montaje

La instalacion/el montaje debe realizarla personal especializado que
esté autorizado para realizar estos trabajos y que tenga en cuenta
estas instrucciones y la normativa vigente.

[et] Olulised juhised paigaldamiseks/montaaziks
Paigaldamist/montaazi tohib labi viia vaid selleks volitusi omav
spetsialist, arvestades kehtivaid ndudeid.

[nI-BE] Belangrijke aanwijzingen betreffende de installatie/montage

De installatie/montage moet worden uitgevoerd door een voor de
werkzaamheden geautoriseerde installateur rekening houdend met
deze handleiding en de geldende voorschriften.

[fi] Tarkeité asennus- ja kokoonpano-ohjeita

Naihin tdihin hyvaksytyn ammattiasentajan pitda suorittaa asennus- ja
kokoonpanotyét voimassa olevien maaraysten mukaisesti.

[hu] Fontos tudnivalok az installalashoz/szereléshez

Atelepitést/szerelést egy, a munkalatokra felhatalmazott szakembernek
kell végeznie, jelen utasitas és az érvényes eléirasok figyelembevétele
mellett.

[it] Avvertenze importanti per l'installazione/il montaggio

L'installazione/il montaggio deve aver luogo ad opera di una ditta
specializzata ed autorizzata in osservanza di queste istruzioni e delle
direttive vigenti.

[ka] 8608369emm3360 800100198300 0BLGME0NLEIZ0L/BmMBGE 5030l
0BLEMENY/8MBESI0 YBCos 3obbmMEngmeogls LeB1Bsmgdnlion3znl sd3gdmmo
3350053030900 39MLmMBsgmls Bngf, BmgBacen gsbafalinls cos3non.

[It] Svarbios instaliavimo ir (arba) montavimo nuorodos

Instaliavimo / montavimo darbus, laikydamiesi Sios instrukcijos
reikalavimy ir galiojan¢iy taisykliy, privalo atlikti Siems darbams jgalioti
specialistai.

[Iv] Svarigi noradijumi par iekartas uzstadiSanu / montazu
Uzstadisanu/montazu javeic atbilstoSajiem darbiem sertificEétam
specialistam, ievérojot 8o instrukciju un spéka esoSos noteikumus.
[nl] Belangrijke aanwijzingen betreffende de installatie/montage

De installatie/montage moet door een erkend installateur volgens de
geldende voorschriften worden uitgevoerd.

[no] Viktig informasjon om installasjon/montering

Installasjonen/monteringen skal gjennomfgres av autoriserte
installatarer, og installasjonsanvisningen samt gjeldende forskrifter
skal folges.

[pl] Wazne wskazowki dotyczace instalacji/montazu
Instalacje/montaz powinien wykona¢ specjalista uprawniony do tego
typu prac z uwzglednieniem informacji podanych w niniejszej instrukcii
oraz aktualnie obowigzujgcych przepisow.

[pt] Indicagdes importantes relativas a instalagao/montagem

Alinstalagdo/montagem deve ser efectuada por um técnico autorizado
para os trabalhos, respeitando este manual e as prescri¢oes validas.

[ro] Indicatii importante privind instalarea/montajul
Instalarea/montajul trebuie realizate de catre un specialist autorizat
pentru lucrarile respective, respectandu-se prezentele instructiuni si
prescriptiile valabile.

[ru] BaxHble yka3zaHus NO NOAKINIOYEHNIO/MOHTaXy

IMoakntoveHne/MOHTaX AOIPKHbI BbIMOMHATD TOMBKO CreLmManmcTb,
MMetoLLME JOMYCK K BBIMOSHEHWIO Takvx paboT, npu cobrnogeHnn
TpeboBaHW 3TON UHCTPYKLMN 1 AEVCTBYHOLLIMX HOPM W NpaBur.

[sk] Dolezité pokyny tykajtice sa inStalacie/montaze
InStalaciu/montaz musi vykonat odbormny personal, ktory ma
opravnenie pre vykon tychto prac, pricom musi dodrziavat' pokyny
uvedené v tomto navode a platné predpisy.

[sl] Pomembni napotki za namestitev/montazo
Instalacijo/montaZo lahko izvede samo pooblascen strokovnjak ob
upostevanju teh navodil in veljavnih predpisov.

[sr] Vazna uputstva za ugradnju i montazu

Owu instalaciju/montazu moraju da obave stru¢na lica koja su
ovlaSc¢ena za obavljanje takvih radova u skladu sa ovim uputstvom i
vazecim propisima.

[sv] Viktiga anvisningar for installation/montering

Installationen/monteringen maste utféras av en behorig och tekniskt
utbildad person enligt denna anvisning samt gallande foreskrifter.

[tr] Kurulum/Montaj ile ilgili 6nemli uyarilar

Kurulum/montaj, bu galismalari yapmasina musaade edilen uzman
kisiler tarafindan isbu kilavuz ve gecerli yonetmelikler dikkate alinarak
yapiimalidir.

[uk] BaxnuBi BKa3iBKM LLIOA0 YCTAHOBKU/MOHTaXy

BcTaHoBneHHS/MOHTaX NOBUHHI BYKOHYBaTK chaxiBLi, LLO A0MNyLLEHi
[0 BVYKOHaHHS! Takux pobiT, i3 4OTPUMaHHSAM LET IHCTPYKLIT Ta Ajtoumnx
npunucis.

[zh] ZESEMETEIRS
SR TIE A TS A R,
ER A REF AR BRI TERAGEREK
aanillfus il dala cldiadie [ar]
Al il sl sled e ga canlly Al ¢ jemn anadic U8 Ge genillaS Gl o of ng
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Pos | Bezeichnung Bestell-Nr. Bemerkungen
Description Ordering no. Remarks
¢
¢
~|o
=B
- |
x|
@h|n
NN
1 |Mantel 87186415990 [ N |
2 |Blende 87186411690 [ N |
3 |Montagerahmen 87186408420 [ N |
4 |Halterung 8718 640 969 0 [ N |
5 | Schraube 4x15 (10x) 29142113040 [ N |
6 | Stromungssicherung 8715505609 0 [ N |
7 | Anschlusselement Abgasstutzen 8705504 1430 [ N |
8 |AusdehnungsgefaR 7,5l 8715407 1400 [ N |
9 |Brennkammer 8715406 4010 [ N |
10 |Vorderwand 87154023290 [ N |
18 | Schraube DIN7981 3,9x9,5 (10x) 29181404170 [ N |
19 | Schraube DIN7981 4,2x9,5 (10x) 29106124240 [ N |
21 |Schraube (10x) 29106124270 [ N |
22 |Einrasthebel 87155031150 [ N |
23 |Verschlusssatz 8713 101 060 0 [ N |
24 |Schauglas 87156000130 [ N |
27 |Schraube M4,8X13 (10x) 87134030140 [ N |
28 |Rahmen 87186411680 [ N |
29 |Dampfer-Set (2x) 8718224 267 0 [ N |
30 |PUSH/PUSH Verschluss (1x) 87182243020 [ N |
31 |Schraube 2918 140 004 0 [ N |
32 |Logo Junkers 87011031360 [ N |
33 | Halterung Brennkammer 8718643 1430 [ N |
ZSR5/10-7TKE Blechteile
Sheet metal

2022/04

6720642518







Pos | Bezeichnung
Description

Bestell-Nr.
Ordering no.

Bemerkungen
Remarks

¢

¢

~|o

ol

- |

x|

DD

N|N

1 |Warmetauscher 11kW (OF) 8718 641588 0 [ N |
2 |Temperaturbegrenzer 120°C 8717 206 164 0 [ N |
3 | Temperaturfihler NTC 8716010809 0 [ N |
4 |Rohr 8718 641608 0 [ BN |
5 |O-Ring 17x4 (10x) 87167711540 |m|m
6 |Dichtung 18,6x13,5x1,5 (10x) 87101030450 [ BN |
8 | Abgastemperaturblende 87180037300 [ N |

ZSR5/10-7TKE Warmelibertrager

Heat exchanger

2022/04

6720642518




Ersatzteilliste

Spare parts list

6720906171.ab.RO

ZSR5/10-7KE

Brenner

Burner

6720642518
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Pos

Bezeichnung
Description

Bestell-Nr.
Ordering no.

Bemerkungen
Remarks

¢

¢

N~ o

=B

- |

x|

DD

N|N

1 |Brennerwanne 11kW 87154051180 [ N |
2 |Verschluss 87113000400 [ BN |
3 |Brennerdichtung 11kW 87110041990 [ N |
4 |Brennerdeck 11kW 8715406 3820 [ N |
5 |Elektrodensatz 8718 107 076 0 [ N |
8 |Leitblech 11kW 87113045370 [ BN |
9 |Screw M4 x 8 Hex Hd Pozi Taptite 8716 117 078 [ BN |
10 |Schraube M5x8 2910642 150 0 [ BN |
11 |Gasart-Umbausatz 21,31>23 7 736 900 677 | N |
11 |Gasart-Umbausatz 21>23 7 736 901 858 ]
11 |Gasart-Umbausatz 21,23>31 87160136870 | N |
11 |Gasart-Umbausatz 23,31>21 87160136880 | N |
12 | Schraube M5x12 (10x) 8743 4010360 [ BN |
13 | Dichtung 18,6x13,5x1,5 (10x) 87101030450 [ BN |
Service Kit 11 kW (Heizwert) 7 736 901 298 [ BN |
Fett HFT1V5 87099180100 [ BN |

ZSR5/10-7KE

Brenner
Burner

2022/04
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Gasarmatur
Gas valve

4
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Pos | Bezeichnung Bestell-Nr. Bemerkungen
Description Ordering no. Remarks

¢

¢

~|o

=B

- |

x|

@h|n

NN

1 |Gasarmatur 87470037000 [ N |
2 |Gasrohr 8718 641358 0 [ N |
3 |Gasrohr 87186414120 [ N |
4 |Dichtung 23,9x17,2x1,5 (10x) 8710103 043 0 [ N |
5 | Dichtung 30x25x1,5 (10x) 87101030140 [ N |
6 |Dichtung 18,6x13,5x1,5 (10x) 8710103 0450 [ N |
7 |Plombierdraht (10x) 87047020010 [ N |
8 |Plombe (10x) 1903 240 0000 [ N |
9 |Einstellschraube (10x) 87199050100 [ N |
10 | Sicherungsscheibe 87167718150 [ N |
11 | Schraube M4x6 (10x) 8719905146 0 [ N |
12 | Abdeckung 8716770620 0 [ N |

ZSR5/10-7TKE Gasarmatur
Gas valve

2022/04
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Hydraulikblock
Hydraulic block
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Pos | Bezeichnung Bestell-Nr. Bemerkungen

Description Ordering no. Remarks
y €
32
3E
R
1 |Pumpe UPM2 15-70 CACAO 8718644 1310 [ N |
2 |Dichtung 30x22,2x1,5 (10x) 8710103 164 0 [ N |
3 |Dichtung 18,6x13,5x1,5 (10x) 8710103 0450 [ N |
4 |Rohr 87186414090 [ N |
5 |Bypalleitung 87186413830 [ N |
6 |O-Ring 6x2,5 (10x) 87167711640 [ N |
7 |Kabelclip (10x) 87199053350 [ N |
8 |Haltefeder (10x) 87112000200 [ N |
9 | Entliftungsleitung 87186413810 [ N |
10 |O-Ring 13,87x3,53 (10x) 87167711550 [ N |
11 |Rohr 87186413800 [ N |
12 |Rohr 87186410700 [ N |
13 |Rucklaufverteiler 87186415370 [ N |
14 | Sicherheitsventil 87186402440 [ N |
15 |Dichtung 23,9x17,2x1,5 (10x) 8710103 043 0 [ N |
16 |Manometer 8718224 3440 [ N |
17 |O-Ring (10x) 8716 1034930 [ N |
18 |Haltefeder (10x) 8716 1034870 [ N |
19 |Haltefeder (10x) 8711200016 0 [ N |
20 |Entleerhahn 8716 1034890 [ N |
21 |3-Wege-Ventil 87160108010 [ N |
22 | Antrieb 3-Wege-Ventil 87160113600 [ N |
23 |O-Ring 6x2,5 (10x) 87167711640 [ N |
24 |Entlufter 8718505039 0 [ N |
25 |Klammer (3x) 8716010 800 0 [ N |
26 |O-Ring 17x4 (10x) 87167711540 [ N |
27 |Rohr 8718641068 0 [ N |
28 |Rohr 8718641069 0 [ N |
29 | Uberdruckventil 87160102470 [ N |
Dichtungsbox 8737708513 | ]
Dichtungsbox Kompakthydraulik 8737 708 514 ]

ZSR5/10-7KE Hydraulikblock

Hydraulic block

2022/04
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ZSR5/10-7KE

Schaltkasten
Control box
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Pos | Bezeichnung Bestell-Nr. Bemerkungen
Description Ordering no. Remarks

¢

¢

~|o

ol

- |

x|

@h|n

NN

1 |Klappe 87160134630 [ N |
2 | Drehknopf 87120001290 [ N |
3 | Gehausefront Bedienelement 87110003020 [ N |
4 | Abdeckung oben 8717 207 680 0 [ N |
5 |Oberteil 87160113490 [ N |
6 |Steckerset 8714 404 3480 [ N |
7 |Leiterplatte GZT3a Skin 8 748 300 892 [ N |
8 | Transformator 87172010520 [ N |
9 |Rickseite 8717207 6790 [ N |
10 |Kodierstecker 2200 8714 4322000 [ N |
10 |Kodierstecker 2202 8714 4322020 [ N |
12 | Stopfen (10x) 8710506 1850 [ N |
13 | Geblasekabel 8718 641 866 0 [ N |
14 | Zindkabel 8716013 586 0 [ N |
15 |Erdungskabel 8716 106 980 0 [ N |
17 |Kabelbaum 8718641607 0 [ N |
18 |Sicherung (10x) T1,6A 1904 5227400 [ N |
19 |Sicherung (10x) 5x20mm T0.5A/250V 1904 5227300 [ N |
20 |Sicherung (10x) 5x20mm T2.5A/250V 1904 521 3420 [ N |
21 |Pumpenkabel 8716 107 329 0 [ N |
22 | Abgasiiberwachung 8717 208 062 0 [ N |
23 | Abgasiiberwachung 8717 208 064 0 [ N |

ZSR5/10-7KE Schaltkasten
Control box

2022/04
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Ubersetzungsliste
List of translations

Pos | Description

1 Element of construction

1 Front shell

2 Shield

3 Mounting frame

4 Bracket

5 Screw 4x15 (10x)

6 Draught diverter

7 Exhaust pipe union

8 Expansion vessel 7,5l

9 Combustion chamber

10  |Kryt kotle p#edni

18 |Screw DIN7981 3,9x9,5 (10x)

19 | Screw DIN7981 4,2x9,5 (10x)

21 |Screw (10x)

22 |Mounting holder

23  |Lock set

24 |Inspection hole

27  |Screw M4,8X13 (10x)

28 |Frame

29 |Damper (2x)

30 |Latch (1x)

31 Screw

32 |Logo Junkers

33 |Combustion chamber bracket

2 Element of construction

1 Heat exchanger 11KW (OF)

2 Temperature limit 120°c

3 Temperature sensor NTC

4 Pipe

5 O-ring 17x4 (10x)

6 |Gasket 18,6x13,5x1,5 (10x)

8 Deflector

2022/04

16
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Ubersetzungsliste
List of translations

Pos | Description
3 Element of construction
1 Burner body 11kW
2 Lock
3 Burner sealing 11kW
4 Burner head 11kW
5 Set of electrodes
8 Covering sheet 11kW
9 Scrgw M4 x 8 Hex Hd Pozi
Taptite
10 |Screw M5x8
11 |Gas conversion set 21,31>23
1 Gas conver. set without code
plug 21>23
1" Gas conversion set 21,23>31
1" Gas conversion set 23,31>21
12 |Screw M5x12 (10x)
13 |Gasket 18,6x13,5x1,5 (10x)
Service Kit 11 kW
Grease HFT1V5
4 Element of construction
1 Gas valve
2 Gas pipe
3 Gas pipe
4 Gasket 23,9x17,2x1,5 (10x)
5 Gasket 25x30x1,5 (10x)
6 Gasket 18,6x13,5x1,5 (10x)
7 Sealing wire
8 Lead seal
9 Setting screw (10x)
10 |Retaining ring
11 |Screw M4x6 (10x)
12 |Covering sheet
5 Element of construction

Pump UPM2 15-70 CACAO

2022/04

17

6720642518




Ubersetzungsliste
List of translations

Pos | Description

2 Gasket 30x22,2x1,5 (10x)

3 Gasket 18,6x13,5x1,5 (10x)

4 Pipe

5 Connecting pipe

6 | O-ring 6x2,5 (10x)

7 Cable clip (10x)

8 Wireform spring (10x)

9 Venting pipe

10 |O-ring 13,87x3,53 (10x)

11 |Pipe

12 |Pipe

13 |Return pipe distribution

14  |Safety relief valve

15 |Gasket 23,9x17,2x1,5 (10x)

16 |Pressure gauge

17 |O-ring (10x)

18  |Wireform spring(10x)

19 |Clip (10x)

20 |Drain valve

21 |3-way valve

22 |Motor 3-way valve

23 | O-ring 6x2,5 (10x)

24 | Air vent

25 |Clip (3x)

26 |O-ring 17x4 (10x)

27  |Pipe

28 |Pipe

29 |pressure relief valve

Set of washers

Set of washers compact
hydraulic

6 Element of construction

1 Cover

2022/04

18
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Ubersetzungsliste
List of translations

Pos | Description
2 Rotary handle
3 Facia control panel
4 Top panel
5 Upper housing
6 | Set of connectors
7 Printed circuit GZT3a Skin
8 Transformer
9 Back panel
10 |Code plug 2200
10 |Code plug 2202
12 |Grommet (10x)
13 |Centrifugal blower cables
14  |Ignition harness
15 |Ground cable
17 |Cable tree
18 |Fuse (10x) T1,6A
19 Fuse (10x) 5x20mm
T0.5A/250V
20 Fuse (10x) 5x20mm
T2.5A/250V
21 |Pump cable
22 |Flue gas safety device
23  |Flue gas safety device

2022/04

19

6720642518




Geratetypen
Types of appliances
Gerat Bestell-Nr. Land Bemerkungen
Appliance Ordering no. Country Remarks
ZSR 5/10-7 KE 21 7 736 900 310 Deutschland
ZSR 5/10-7 KE 23 7 736 900 309 Deutschland,Osterreich
ZSR 10-7 KE 23 7 736 900 318 Tschechien,Osterreich
ZSR 10-7 KE 23 7 736 900 315 Osterreich
20 6720642518

2022/04
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